
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2023 AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071  -  Karen Wardle 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the Cabinet’s terms of reference which are not on the public 
agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 29 September 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   TENANT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 3 - 26) 
 

5.   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - FRAMEWORK FOR CIL 
EXPENDITURE (Pages 27 - 68) 
 

6.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023 ONWARDS (Pages 69 - 86) 
 

7.   ANNUAL FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2024 - CAR PARKING AND KEYHAVEN 
MOORINGS (Pages 87 - 96) 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 

Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Dan Poole 
Derek Tipp 
 

 



CABINET – 4 OCTOBER 2023    PORTFOLIO: HOUSING AND 
        HOMELESSNESS  
    

TENANT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That Cabinet approve the current draft of the Tenant Engagement Strategy for 

consultation purposes with the Council’s Tenants and relevant stakeholders, before a 
final draft is presented to Cabinet and Council in early 2024. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION  
 
2.1 This report presents the Council’s draft Tenant Engagement Strategy. This is a new 

Strategy, produced in response to The Charter for Social Housing Residents – Social 
Housing White Paper in 2020, and the Social Housing Regulation Act 2023. Due 
regard has also been given to latest guidance and best practice. The proposed 
Strategy is attached at Appendix 1.  

 
2.2 The current draft Tenant Engagement Strategy has been reviewed by the Tenant 

Involvement Group, the Executive Management Team, and the Housing and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel, and has been presented to all Housing 
staff. 

 
2.3 Approval is sought to launch a formal five-week consultation process commencing in 

mid-October 2023. It is expected that a final report will be brought back to 
Cabinet/Council in early 2024 for the final adoption of the Strategy. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Charter for Social Housing Residents – Social Housing White Paper published in 

2020 set out the Government’s clear expectations for social housing providers, 
[...]
on estates Dave Brown/Bryan Byrne Mar-25 

Priority 4 Utilise and report on the success of Citizen Lab  Dave Brown/Sophie Tuffin Apr-24 

25



 

18 
 

 

 

 

 

Priority 4 
Review and create a Tenant Engagement page on 
our Website & consider increasing our social media 
presence Dave Brown/Joy Stainer Sep-23 & ongoing 

Priority 4 Review Hometalk - ensure relevant Joy Stainer Apr-24 

Priority 4 
Create feedback culture - set up pulse surveys for 
services Dave Brown Mar-25 

Priorities 
1, 2, 3 & 4 Tenant perception Surveys - Collection and reporting Dave Brown/Sophie Tuffin Apr-24 

Priorities 
1, 2, 3 & 4 

Review new Consumer Standards & complete gap 
analysis Dave Brown/Joy Stainer Apr-24 

Priorities 
1, 2, 3 & 4 Ensuring scrutiny through involved tenants  

Dave Brown/Heads of/Service 
Managers Dec-28 

Priorities 1 
& 4 

Organise an attractive and fun event (or events) to 
encourage tenants to participate alongside 
neighbours or fellow tenants, and celebrate being an 
NFDC Tenant  

Tenant Engagement Team Summer 2025 and potentially 
ongoing 

26



CABINET – 4 OCTOBER 2023   PORTFOLIO: PLANNING AND ECONOMY 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - FRAMEWORK FOR 
CIL EXPENDITURE 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet: 

 Agree to the proposed introduction of a framework for CIL expenditure 
(Appendix A) to align funds to identified infrastructure needs. 

 Agree to release £1m of CIL in 2023/2024 to fund local infrastructure in the 
short term. 

 Approve to the publication of the Town and Parish council CIL information note 
at Appendix C. 

 Agree to the proposal to report back to Cabinet by the end of the calendar year 
2024 with a review of the allocation of the £1m and to finalise the framework for 
future years.  

 Agree to establishing a Task and Finish Group to review the proposed CIL 
allocations so that they may directly advise the Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Economy.  The terms of reference and composition of the Group will be 
agreed by the Leader of the Council in consultation with Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Economy, as an Executive Advisory Task and Finish Group. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 A summary paper on CIL was presented to Cabinet in November 2022.  The key 
points from this paper were: 

 the Council introduced a CIL charging schedule in April 2015. 

 On 1 October 2014 Cabinet agreed that, to comply with the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the first call on any CIL funds would 
be projects to mitigate the recreational impacts of new residential development 
on the New Forest National Park.  
 

 There would likely be an increase in CIL monies with the increased levels of 
development that will be delivered through the Local Plan 2016- 2036 Part 1: 
Planning Strategy  

 There is a need for a mechanism for how the Council will decide which 
infrastructure projects those receipts will be allocated to.   

2.2 This paper sets out a proposed framework for the expenditure of the CIL for the 
Council, which was also considered by the Place and Sustainability Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel on 14 September 2023.  The panel recommended that the contents of 
the report be agreed. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 New development needs to be supported by physical, social and green infrastructure. 
Developer contributions are collected to make new developments acceptable in 

27

Agenda Item 5



planning terms, providing mitigation that serves to minimises the impacts on the local 
community and infrastructure.  
 

3.2 CIL provides a funding stream for this infrastructure.  The finance generated from CIL 
is intended to be used to secure strategic and local infrastructure in the District which 
is required to accommodate the level of housing and employment growth proposed 
within the Local Development Framework.  CIL provides a mechanism for ensuring 
that new development bears a proportion of the cost of new infrastructure.   
 

3.3 CIL can be used to fund a wide range
[...]
 served in accordance with 

regulation 59E during the reported year;  

ii) the total value of CIL receipts subject to a notice served in accordance with 

regulation 59E in any year that has not been paid to the relevant charging 

authority by the end of the reported year;  

e) the total amount of—  

i) CIL receipts for the reported year retained at the end of the reported year;  

ii) CIL receipts from previous years retained at the end of the reported year.  

 

9. Further Information  

9.1. NFDC website   

https://www.newforest.gov.uk/cil   

9.2. CIL Guidance  

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy   

9.3. Planning Portal  

https://www.planningportal.gov.uk   

9.4. Neighbourhood Planning CIL Toolkit 

https://neighbourhoodplanning.org/toolkits-and-guidance/understanding-community-

infrastructure-levy-cil/    

9.5 Specific queries relating to CIL can be directed to 

developer.contributions@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

67

https://www.newforest.gov.uk/cil
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy
https://www.planningportal.gov.uk/
https://neighbourhoodplanning.org/toolkits-and-guidance/understanding-community-infrastructure-levy-cil/
https://neighbourhoodplanning.org/toolkits-and-guidance/understanding-community-infrastructure-levy-cil/
mailto:developer.contributions@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 4 OCTOBER 2023  PORTFOLIO: FINANCE & 
CORPORATE / HOUSING AND 
HOMELESSNESS / ALL 

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023 ONWARDS 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 1.1 Cabinet are asked to recommend to Council; 
 

a) That the revised MTFP forecasts, as outlined within the report and appendices 
be adopted; 

b) That the options identified to close the budget gap for 2024/25 and through to 
2027/28 are developed further; 

c) That the Fees and Charges Policy set out in section 4f of the report be 
adopted; and 

d) That the reporting timeline as set out in section 6 be agreed 
 
 
2. PURPOSE OF REPORT
[...]
igation: Fair Funding Review + / -  ? + / -  ? + / -  ? + / -  ?

Mitigation: EPR Income from HMT -  ? -  ? -  ? -  ?

Mitigation: Tax Raising Flexibilities -  ? -  ? -  ?

Mitigation: Reduce RCCO -  ? -  ? -  ? -  ?

Total of the Options Identified 1,000 2,333 3,166 3,600

Use of Equalisation Reserves (-) / Headroom + 575 1,310 395 63

Reserves Supporting the MTFP

General Fund Balance 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

Budget Equilisation Reserve 2,699 2,429 2,429 2,429 2,429

85



 

 

 

 
 

APPENDIX 4

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024 - 2028

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28

SUMMARY OF BUDGET REQUIREMENT 2024/25 - 2027/28 Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

£'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's

Pay & Price Increases

Pay Award (assumed 2%-2.5%) 175 170 170 170

Pay Award (2023/24) 230

Pay Award Contingency 300

Increments 70 65 65 65

Prices (third party contracts, utilities etc) 820 300 300 300

Total Pay & Price Increases 1,595 535 535 535

Other Budget adjustments 

Internal/External Financing Costs of Capital Programme 500 500 250 0

Total Other Budget adjustments 500 500 250 0

Cumulative Impact of Expenditure Increases and Adjustments 2,095 3,130 3,915 4,450

Ongoing Savings and Income Generation

Rent Increases @ CPI +1% 24/25 & CPI 25-28 -1,814 -640 -650 -660 

Service Charge Review -175 

Total Ongoing Savings and Income Generation -1,989 -640 -650 -660 

Cumulative effect of Savings and Income Generation -1,989 -2,629 -3,279 -3,939 

Additional(-)/Reduced Resources to support Capital Programme 106 501 636 511

86



 

 

CABINET – 4 OCTOBER 2023 PORTFOLIO: ENVIRONMENT AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 

ANNUAL FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2024 – CAR PARKING AND 
KEYHAVEN MOORINGS 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 Cabinet recommend that Council approve: 

i. that the 2024 town & village and amenity car park tariffs be increased by £1.00 per 
tariff, except for the 1-hour tariff which will remain at £1.00, and the “up to 20 hours” 
tariff which will increase by £3. 
 

ii. that the 1-hour tariff is applicable in all car parks throughout the year. 
 

iii. that the increase in charges for NFDC parking clocks  
be agreed; namely; 

 

 Short stay annual clocks from £30.00 to £40.00 

 Long stay annual clocks from £140.00 to £220.00 

 Long stay quarterly clocks from £40.00 to £65.00 
 

iv. that the Council allocate 4 days of free parking in town centre car parks to support 
local businesses during December 2023, as detailed in section 7 of the report. 

 
v. that the Keyhaven fees and charges as detailed at Appendix A to this report be         

approved. 

 
vi. That the intention to develop a Parking Strategy is noted. 

 
2.         INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 New Forest District Council’s parking and Keyhaven river fees and charges are set 

annually in early Autumn. This is in order that they can be advertised and 
implemented for the start of the calendar year.  

 
2.2 At the same time, the parking arrangements in support of local businesses for the 

Christmas period have historically been considered and published each autumn to 
allow time for those towns who benefit from this to plan for us to make the necessary 
suspension arrangements. 

 
2.3 Members will note that the setting of fees and charges, because of the likely budgetary 

implications, will ultimately be a decision for Full Council as defined by the Council’s 
financial regulations.  
 

3.  BACKGROUND – CAR PARKS 
 

3.1 NFDC has 44 pay and display car parks in the district. A total of 30 of these are 
known as “town and village” car parks, and these car parks have the same charges 
all year round. Car Park charges in the in these car parks have not increased since 
2018.  

 

87

Agenda Item 7



 

 

3.2  Fourteen pay and display car parks are in coastal areas and are known as “amenity” 
car parks. These car parks have a different charging structure in summer (April-
September) compared to winter. These car parks are also split into Higher (4 car 
park
[...]
ears as a result of replacing the river moorings in 
 2021. In the next year we will look to conduct a full survey of moorings and use 
 contractors to replace risers, shackles and swivels where required.   
 
4. CAR PARK CHARGES  
 
4.1 Following a comprehensive review, the following changes are proposed to come into 

force from 1st January 2024. These increases will address the rising costs of 
providing and maintaining car parks in light of inflation over the last 6 years and 
brings the charges more in line with comparable authorities. 

 
4.2  Town and Village Centre Car Parks 
   

 These tariffs have been frozen since 2018. 

 It is proposed to increase charges by £1.00 across all tariffs except: 
o the 1-hour tariff which will remain at £1. 
o The “up to 20 hours” tariff which will increase by £3, which is more in line 

with benchmarked councils. 
  

88



 

 

4.3 Amenity Car Parks 
 

 The winter tariff has been frozen since 2018, and the summer tariff since 2021. 

 In comparison with other coastal car park areas on the South Coast, our short 
and long-term parking charges are low, and it is suggested that a £1.00 increase 
across all tariffs is applied throughout the year, except: 

o the 1-hour tariff which will remain at £1. 
o The “up to 20 hours” tariff which will increase by £3, which is more in 

line with benchmarked councils. 

 It is also recommended that the £1.00 for 1-hour parking charge be allowed 12 
months of the year so short-term parking of an hour is allowed in the summer 
months as well as winter.  
 

4.4 These proposals retain the cap on the first hour at £1.00 as a way of continuing to 
support local businesses and high streets.  Whilst there is no conclusive evidence of 
economic benefit, it is understood to be valued as an initiative by local businesses. 

 
4.5 Current tariffs, proposed charges and benchmarking information are all shown below. 

Benchmarked prices are applicable to the current year and may increase next year 
[...]
s well as the 
desire to support the economic viability of our town centres and supporting the 
journey towards net zero. 

 
13.2 Increasing fees for 2024 is nevertheless a reasonable step in the context of many 

charges being frozen, for up to 6 years, and our position in relation to comparable 

92



 

 

Councils which demonstrate our current good value for money, in particular, in 
relation to parking clocks.   

 
13.3 There are many further themes for future consideration that it is important to put on 

the table, and which currently make up our holistic approach.  In a large part, as 
described above, their review is best served through the development of an 
evidentially based district wide parking strategy. This strategy will be supported by a 
Member task and Finish Group. 

 
14. COMMENTS OF THE PLACE AND SUSTAINABILITY OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

14.1 The Panel endorsed the recommendations contained within the report. The Panel 
discussed the report and some members expressed concern over the increases to 
car parking charges. Other panel members spoke in support of the proposed fees 
and charges, explaining how, after several years of price freezes in most of the car 
parks, it was a reasonable increase that would contribute to the effective running of 
Council services. 

 
 
15. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
  
15.1 I was pleased to attend the Place and Sustainability Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 

hear the debate of members on this issue.  We have sought to take a balanced 
approach in the current economic climate, and I am supportive of the proposed way 
forwards. 

 
15.2 The development of the Parking Strategy is essential and I am supportive of the 

proposal for a Task and Finish Group to inform the development of that piece of 
work. 

 
 
 
For further information contact: 

David Hurd 
Environmental Enforcement and Amenities 
Manager 
e-mail: david.hurd@nfdc.gov.uk  
 
Chris Noble 
Assistant Director for Place Operations 
e-mail: ch
[...]
48 7.10

Moorings 9.00 9.90 0.90 10.0 10.80 11.90

Quayside 10.80 11.88 1.08 10.0 12.96 14.30

NOTE: VAT. Charges are exclusive of VAT.

Charges which are zero rated or not subject to VAT are marked * either individually or by service.

ENVIRONMENT & SUSTAINABILITY PORTFOLIO
PROPOSED SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2024

Charges including VAT 

KEYHAVEN RIVER

96


	Agenda
	4 Tenant Engagement Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Tenant Engagement Strategy

	5 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Framework for CIL Expenditure
	Appendix A - CIL Expenditure Framework
	Appendix B - Communications Strategy
	Appendix C - CIL guide for Town and Parishes

	6 Medium Term Financial Plan 2023 Onwards
	7 Annual Fees and Charges for 2024 - Car Parking and Keyhaven Moorings



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

4 OCTOBER 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 4 October 2023 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Jeremy Heron 
 

* Dan Poole 
* Derek Tipp 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Peter Armstrong 
Steve Clarke 
Keith Craze 
Philip Dowd 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 

 

David Hawkins 
Caroline Rackham 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Alan Bethune, David Brown, Dean Brunton, Tim Guymer, David Hurd, 
Richard Knott, Chris Noble, Paul Relton, Karen Wardle and Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Cabinet Members. 
 

28   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023, be confirmed and 
signed. 
 

29   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

30   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 4 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

31   TENANT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet approve the current draft of the Tenant Engagement Strategy for 
consultation purposes with the Council’s Tenants and relevant stakeholders before 
a final draft is presented to Cabinet and Council in early 2024. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Homelessness reported he was delighted to 
present the Tenant Engagement Strategy.  A significant amount of work had gone 
into the draft strategy which had been discussed with the Tenant Involvement 
Group and it had received wide ranging support. 
 
The Tenant Engagement Manager reported that the Strategy had been written in 
response to The Charter for Social Housing Residents – Social Housing White 
Paper and the Social Housing Regulation Act 2023.  It took into account best 
practice and had been developed in partnership with residents.  There were four 
strategic priorities underpinning the Strategy in order to ensure that tenants were 
placed at the heart of housing services, that their experiences can drive and shape 
services as well as hold the Council to account.  The priorities sought to listen to 
our tenants; put tenants first; know our tenants and support engagement and 
promote how we communicate with tenants. 
 
Members spoke in support of the draft Strategy.  A member sought confirmation 
that there would be extensive consultation on the strategy.  This was confirmed by 
the Portfolio Holder and noted that any feedback received would be fully 
considered. 
 
It was also questioned by a member how the proposed focus on engagement 
activities would be representative considering groups in communal settings may 
have specific views relating to their blocks.  In response, the Tenant Engagement 
Manager acknowledged that it was a four year strategy and there was a lot of work 
to be carried out.  The Housing Hubs would be utilised in the community and that all 
housing teams would be involved in listening to the voice of tenants in order to 
understand what the Council does well and what could be done better.  It was also 
recognised that different tenants and communities might prefer different methods of 
engagement. 



 
Cabinet 4 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

 

32   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - FRAMEWORK FOR CIL 
EXPENDITURE  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet: 

(a) Agree to the proposed introduction of a framework for CIL expenditure 
(Appendix A) to align funds to identified infrastructure needs; 
 

(b) Agree to release £1m of CIL in 2023/2024 to fund local infrastructure in the 
short term; 
 

(c) Approve to the publication of the Town and Parish council CIL information 
note at Appendix C; 
 

(d) Agree to the proposal to report back to Cabinet by the end of the calendar 
year 2024 with a review of the allocation of the £1m and to finalise the 
framework for future years; and 
 

(e) Agree to establishing a Task and Finish Group to review the proposed CIL 
allocations so that they may directly advise the Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Economy.  The terms of reference and composition of the Group will be 
agreed by the Leader of the Council in consultation with Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Economy, as an Executive Advisory Task and Finish Group. 

KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Economy 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economy supported the recommendations in 
the report.  He looked forward to working with members, through a Task and Finish 
Group to consider the proposed CIL allocations in order to spend money on much 
needed infrastructure projects. 
 
The Planning Implementation and Monitoring Team Leader confirmed that the 
report proposed a new system, which would include working with the local town and 
parish councils to seek the submission of funding bids in order to allocate and 
spend the CIL money.  The bidding round would be opened from mid October until 



 
Cabinet 4 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

mid December.  Officers would provide the necessary information and support to 
the Towns and Parishes in order to seek the best proposals. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate confirmed his support to the 
proposals noting that infrastructure was necessary to follow development.  It was 
important to ensure that work was carried out to deliver the right results with the 
limited resources available. 
 
Non Cabinet members welcomed the recommendations contained in the report.  A 
member spoke about the clarity given within the report on the type of projects which 
could be considered as infrastructure projects and that the guidance provided would 
help the Towns and Parishes in their bid submissions. 
 

33   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023 ONWARDS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommend to Council; 
 

(a) That the revised MTFP forecasts, as outlined within the report and 
appendices be adopted; 
 

(b) That the options identified to close the budget gap for 2024/25 and through 
to 2027/28 are developed further; 
 

(c) That the Fees and Charges Policy set out in section 4f of the report be 
adopted; and 
 

(d) That the reporting timeline as set out in section 6 of the Cabinet report be 
agreed 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance and Corporate / Housing and Homelessness / All 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate presented the report.  He 
highlighted he was delighted the Medium Term Financial Plan showed that the 
Council was in a strong financial position to deliver on all front line services for 
residents in the short term.  However, it was not possible to hide behind the 
pressures in the plan for the General Fund for the financial years 2025/26 and 
2027/28 where the funding with the realignment of the business rates would cause 



 
Cabinet 4 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
5 

 

significant financial pressures.  It was necessary to look how these could be 
addressed at an early stage before they were upon us. 
 
In relation to the Housing Revenue Account, there were challenges in order to 
deliver additional affordable housing as well as the greener housing agenda which 
would be at a significant cost to the Council.  Work would continue with officers to 
deliver on this. 
 
The Strategic Director Corporate Resource & Transformation reported that this was 
the first update of the Medium Term Financial Plan since the budget had been 
agreed in February.  He highlighted section 4 (General Fund) of the report and 
spoke about the funding assumptions which had been made.  This included the 
business rate reset, Government support and pay.  He drew attention to the fact 
there were risks associated with those assumptions, such as the rise in inflation, 
cost of homelessness and pay and price increases.  There was a forecast deficit 
over the next four years of in excess of £3.5m.  It was therefore necessary to work 
towards closing the gap between the budget requirement and funding available, by 
making savings and to consider income growth.   
 
The Council had an excellent track record at being proactive in its approach to 
decision making.  Indeed, the following Cabinet report on the agenda was forward 
thinking about the decision to be taken, in relation to fees and charges.  This would 
have the potential to create additional headroom to address the budget deficit and 
create opportunities to reinvest in Council priorities.  This was a strong position for 
any authority to be in. 
 
There was a different set of challenges for the Housing Revenue Account, as set 
out in Section 5 of the Cabinet report.  Significant capital expenditure was required 
to improve Council owned housing to EPC rating of C by 2030.  This was combined 
with an aspirational priority to increase the number of council owned properties, as 
well as ensuring properties had ongoing maintenance and that reactive works were 
carried out. 
 
The recommendations for Council proposed to start the process to identify options 
to close the budget gap and would be presented to Full Council for consideration in 
February 2024. 
 
A question was asked by a member regarding whether there would be money set 
aside now to plan for the future budget deficit.  This could be detrimental to service 
provision to local residents who needed those services now.  The member also 
acknowledged it was a balancing act.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Corporate responded giving his assurance that this would not be the case and that 
there was currently a balanced budget.  The Council usually carried £3m in the 
general fund as a reserve, which was considered to be a prudent level.  He 
reported there might be a point between the different financial years where a small 
excess could be carried over in order to smooth out the transition between the 
different income streams, but this would have negligible impact on the expenditure 
of the Council. 
 
A member raised concern in relation to the £1m homelessness budget which was 
set to decrease over the next three years, particularly as fixed term mortgages 
would come to an end and there could be an increase in homelessness.  The 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Homelessness acknowledged this point, but he felt 
the situation would not get worse and it would be closely monitored.  The relevant 
scrutiny panel would also receive regular updates on the homelessness. 



 
Cabinet 4 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
6 

 

 
In response to a question about the target for Council housing to be at EPC level C 
by 2030 and the financial burden associated with this, it was confirmed that the 
target of 2030 was being worked towards.  Government support was expected to 
continue as this was a significant financial pressure on the Council. 
 

34   ANNUAL FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2024 - CAR PARKING AND KEYHAVEN 
MOORINGS  

RESOLVED: 
 
Cabinet recommend that Council approve: 

i. that the 2024 town & village and amenity car park tariffs be increased by 
£1.00 per tariff, except for the 1-hour tariff which will remain at £1.00, and 
the “up to 20 hours” tariff which will increase by £3. 
 

ii. that the 1-hour tariff is applicable in all car parks throughout the year. 
 

iii. that the increase in charges for NFDC parking clocks be agreed; namely; 
 

 Short stay annual clocks from £30.00 to £40.00 

 Long stay annual clocks from £140.00 to £220.00 

 Long stay quarterly clocks from £40.00 to £65.00 
 

iv. that the Council allocate 4 days of free parking in town centre car parks to 
support local businesses during December 2023, as detailed in section 7 of 
the report. 
 

v. that the Keyhaven fees and charges as detailed at Appendix A to the 
Cabinet report be approved. 
 

vi. That the intention to develop a Parking Strategy is noted. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Council 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Environment and Sustainability  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Sustainability presented the report.  He 
thanked the Overview and Scrutiny Panel for its input and comments.  The 
approach to the fees and charges in the current economic climate was felt to be fair 



 
Cabinet 4 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
7 

 

and balanced and the recommendations were fully supported.  Moving forwards, 
the Portfolio Holder reported that the development of a parking strategy was 
essential and he looked forward to working with members of a Task and Finish 
Group. 
 
The Assistant Director for Place Operations reported that the fees and charges for 
car parking and Keyhaven moorings were proposed to be introduced from 1 
January 2024 and therefore needed to be determined in the autumn.  There were 
44 Council owned car parks in the District and the council also sold short and long 
stay car parking clocks to 32,000 people.  Historically, the District Council had not 
raised car parking charges, in some cases they had not increased since 2018.  The 
proposed charges were set out in the recommendations.  Benchmarking had been 
carried out with other comparable local authorities, in Fareham and Christchurch. 
 
There was a proposed price increase to the short and long stay parking clocks and 
this cost had also been benchmarked.  It was proposed that a Parking Strategy be 
developed on the longer term development of the service. 
 
In relation to Keyhaven Moorings, a 10% increase was recommended across all 
fees and this was comparable with other mid-stream moorings in Lymington and 
Hamble. 
 
Some non Cabinet members raised concern about the rise in parking charges and 
in particular to the parking clock, suggesting this was a significant percentage price 
increase, particularly in relation to the long stay parking clock.  It was felt that 
people could stop using town centre car parks, opting to park on the street as an 
alternative.  There could potentially be a detrimental impact on local businesses, 
particularly those who might purchase the clocks for their members of staff. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Sustainability responded acknowledging 
that increases were never welcomed, however he felt the proposals still offered 
exceptional value for money.  He spoken about the charges in adjoining areas 
being significantly higher than those proposed in the report.  A short stay parking 
clock with the proposed increase would cost less than 80p per day to park in a car 
park for up to 3 hours and could be used 7 days a week.  Other charges had not 
increased for up to 6 years, however, it was no longer sustainable to leave them as 
they were.  The hourly rate of £1 in car parks would remain, which was positive in 
order to support local residents and businesses.  This would continue to be 
available in all car parks. 
 
Other members expressed the view that the proposed new car parking charges 
would provide good value for money when compared to the surrounding local 
authorities.  It was also acknowledged that the fees and charges needed to pay for 
the maintenance and upkeep of the car parks. 
 
Finally, other Portfolio Holders spoke in support of the recommendations contained 
in the report, reiterating previous comments that the proposed rise in cost would 
continue to provide exceptional value for money, particularly when looking at the 
benchmarking with comparable authorities.  The car parking strategy would enable 
a further analysis of the costs involved to maintain the car parks. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN


